Manual on Hatchery
\ Production ot Seabass







Manual on Hatchery Production of
Seabass and Gilthead Seabream

Volume 2

by

Alessandro Moretti

Maricoltura di Rosignano Solvay Srl
Via Pietro Gigli, Loc. Lillatro

57013 Rosignano Solvay

Livorno, ltaly

Mario Pedini Fernandez-Criado
FAO/World Bank Cooperative Programme
Rome, Italy

Reneé Vetillart
Rue du Pontil 9
34560 Montbazin
France

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
Rome, 2005



The designations employed and the presentation of material in
this information product do not imply the expression of any
opinion whatsoever on the part of the Food and Agriculture
Organization of the United Nations concerning the legal or
development status of any country, territory, city or area or of its
authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or
boundaries.

ISBN 92-5-1053004-9

All rights reserved. Reproduction and dissemination of material in this information product for
educational or other non-commercial purposes are authorized without any prior written permission
from the copyright holders provided the source is fully acknowledged. Reproduction of material in
this information product for resale or other commercial purposes is prohibited without written
permission of the copyright holders. Applications for such permission should be addressed to the
Chief, Publishing Management Service, Information Division, FAO, Viale delle Terme di Caracalla,
00100 Rome, ltaly or by e-mail to copyright@fao.org

© FAO 2005



PREPARATION OF THIS DOCUMENT

This is the second and final volume of a manual on hatchery production of seabass and
gilthead seabream. It is part of the programme of publication of the Inland Water Resources
and Aquaculture Service (FIRI). The manual has been written based on the direct experience
of technicians and managers of commercial hatcheries operating in the Mediterranean. It is
intended to assist both technicians entering this field as well as investors interested in
evaluating the complexity of hatchery production of seabass and gilthead seabream.

The manual has been prepared by the authors under the overall support and supervision of
FIRI and direct technical coordination of Mario Pedini, Aquaculture and Fisheries
Development Officer of the FAO/World Bank Cooperative Programme. Numerous colleagues
have collaborated, contributing comments to sections of the manual, and ideas and
assistance for its finalization. The contribution to this volume of Brigide Loix, STM Aquatrade
Srl, Lamar Srl Udine, Licinio Corbari, Maribrin Srl, Massimo Caggiano, Panittica Pugliese
Spa, are greatly appreciated. The assistance in the editorial work and final presentation and
graphics given by José Luis Castilla, Alessandro Lovatelli, André Coche, Patrizia Ravegnani
and Emanuela d’Antoni has also been invaluable.




Moretti, A.; Pedini Fernandez-Criado, M.; Vetillart, R.
Manual on hatchery production of seabass and gilthead seabream. Volume 2.
Rome, FAO. 2005. 152 p.

ABSTRACT

Seabass and gilthead seabream are the two marine fish species which have characterized the
development of marine aquaculture in the Mediterranean basin over the last three decades. The
substantial increase in production levels of these two species, initially of very high value, has been
possible thanks to the progressive improvement of the technologies involved in the production of
fry in hatcheries. As a result of this technological progress, more than one hundred hatcheries
have been built in the Mediterranean basin, working on these and other similar species. At present
the farmed production of these two species derived from hatchery produced fry is far greater than
the supply coming from capture fisheries.

The development of these techniques, based originally on Japanese hatchery techniques, has
followed its own evolution and has resulted in what could be called a Mediterranean hatchery
technology that is still evolving to provide higher quality animals and to reduce the costs of
production. This is a dynamic sector but it has reached a level of maturity which merits the
production of a manual for hatchery personnel that could be of interest in other parts of the world.
The preparation of the manual has taken several years, and due to recent developments has led
to substantial revisions of sections. The manual is not intended to be a final word in hatchery
design and operation but rather a publication to document how the industry works. The authors
have preferred to include proven procedures and designs rather than to orient this publication to
research hatcheries that are not yet the standard of the sector.

The manual has been divided in two volumes. The first one was finalized in 2000, and covered
historical background, biology and life history of the two species, especially hatchery production
procedures. This second volume is divided in four parts. In the first, it tries to cover the aspects
related to hatchery design and construction, from site selection to hatchery layout, and description
of the various sections of a commercial hatchery. The second part covers engineering aspects
related to the calculation and design of seawater intakes, pumping stations, hydraulic circuits, and
pumping systems. The third part deals with equipment in the hatcheries such as tanks, filters,
water sterilizers, water aeration and oxygenation, temperature control, and auxiliary equipment.
The last part covers financial aspects. This section, rather than explaining the way to calculate
cash flows, tries to highlight aspects that managers and investors should consider when entering
this business. Volume two also includes a series of technical annexes, and a glossary of scientific
and technical terms used in the two volumes.



CONTENTS

HATCHERY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

1.1 CALCULATING THE SIZE OF A HATCHERY 1
1.2 SITE SELECTION CRITERIA 2
1.3 ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS 2
Sea conditions 3
Meteorological factors 3
Site related factors 3
1.4 SOCIO-ECONOMIC ASPECTS 4
1.5 EXISTING FACILITIES 5
1.6 HATCHERY LAYOUT 6
1.7 BROODSTOCK UNIT 6
Calculating the size of the stocking facilities 8
Outdoor facilities 9
Indoor facilities 10
Spawning tanks 11
Water circuit 11
Lights 11
Aeration system 12
Overwintering facilities 12
Conditioning facilities 12
1.8 LIVE FOOD UNIT 12
1.9 PURE STRAIN AND UP-SCALE CULTURE ROOM 13
Support systems 14
Equipment 14
1.10 INTERMEDIATE ALGAE AND ROTIFER BAG CULTURE ROOM 15
Bags and stands 15
Support systems 15
Equipment 16
Space requirement calculations 16
1.11 ROTIFER CULTURE AND ENRICHMENT 16
Production facilities 17
Support systems 17
Equipment 18
Space requirement calculation 18
1.12 BRINE SHRIMP PRODUCTION AND ENRICHMENT 18
Production facilities 18
Support systems 19
Equipment 19

Space requirement calculation 20



Vi

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

PART 2

LARVAL REARING UNIT
Production facilities
Support systems

Space requirements

WEANING UNIT

Production facilities

Support systems

Space requirement calculations

SUPPORT UNITS
Pumping station
Seawater wells

Pumping stations to hatchery connection and wastewater treatment
Boiler room

Electricity generator room
Workshop

Feed store

Hatchery laboratory
Cleaning areas

Offices

GENERAL RELATIONSHIPS AMONG UNITS AND SYSTEMS

ENGINEERING
2.1  INTRODUCTION
2.2 SEAWATER SUPPLY, DISTRIBUTION AND DRAINAGE SYSTEMS
2.3 SEAWATER INTAKE
Sandy coastline with a low gradient
Seawater intake on a rocky coast
Seawater intake placed inside a natural or artificial enclosure
2.4 DESIGNING WATER INTAKES
Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a sandy coast
Calculation and design of structures against sea storms
Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a rocky coast
Hydraulic section of seawater intakes
2.5 CONSIDERATIONS ON THE CHOICE OF WATER INTAKE
2.6 MAIN PUMPING STATION
"Dry" pumping station
"Wet" pumping station
2.7 DESIGN OF THE PUMPING STATIONS

Design of the main pumping station
Design of the secondary pumping station

21
22
23
24

25
25
26
26

26
26
27
27
28
29
29
29
30
30
30

31

33

33

34
34
35
38

39
39
41
42
42

43

44
44
46

47
48
48



2.8

2.9

2.10

2.1

2.12

213

2.14

2.15

CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE CHOICE OF THE PUMPING STATION

Type of pump set

SEAWATER WELLS
Flow estimation

PIPELINES AND CANALS

Feeding the main pumping station

Connecting the main and secondary pumping stations
Distributing water in the hatchery

Draining water from the hatchery

DESIGN OF PIPELINES, OUTLETS AND CANALS
Design of a pipeline working under pressure
Overflow outlets

Canals and gutters

DESIGN OF HATCHERY HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS:
EXAMPLES OF CALCULATIONS
Water inlet system
Description
Circuit A
Circuit B
Circuit C
Calculation
Circuit A
Circuit B
Circuit C

Water outlet system
Description
Calculation
Main gutter as a triangular ditch in the ground (Bazin formula)
Main gutter as a rectangular channel in concrete (Bazin formula)
Main gutter as a round concrete pipe (Manning-Strickler formula)

PUMPS

Types of electrical pumps

Turbine pumps

Information requirements for the design of a pumping system

DESIGNING THE PUMPING SYSTEM
Calculation of the pumping system
Power absorbed

CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE CHOICE OF A PUMPING SYSTEM
Choice of pump category

Choice of pump type

Choice of number of pump sets

48
48

49
50

51
51
52
52
52

52
53
54
54

55
55
55
55
56
56
56
57
57
58

59
59
59
60
60
61

62
62
63
63

66
66
67

67
67
67
67

vii



viii

PART 3

EQUIPMENT
3.1 TANKS
3.2 FILTERS

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Mechanical filters

Types of mechanical filters
Biological filters

How to calculate a biological filter
Chemical filters

SETTLEMENT TANKS AND OTHER SETTLEMENT DEVICES
Settlement tanks
Cyclonic and laminar sedimentation chambers

WATER STERILISERS

UV lamps

Which type of UV lamps to choose
Selection of UV sterilisers

OXYGENATORS AND AERATORS

Increasing disolved oxygen content of water
Improving oxygen transfer into water

Air and oxygen diffusers

Injection of pure oxygen using a submersible pump
Injection of oxygen into a pipeline

Pressurized mixers

Estimating oxygen requirements in tanks

OXYGEN MONITORING AND REGULATING SYSTEM
Control systems

Measuring dissolved oxygen

Oxygen supply management

WATER TEMPERATURE CONDITIONING

AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT FOR FRY MANAGEMENT

69

70
70
71
72
76
78

79
79
80

81
81
82
84

84
84
85
86
86
87
87
88

89
89
89
90
90

91

PART 4

FINANCIAL ASPECTS

4.1

INVESTING IN A HATCHERY

Project design

Structure and construction typologies

Timing and production

Economies of scale and modular design
Depreciation

Points to consider for financing of a hatchery
Investments and maintenance

95
96
97
97
98
99
99
99



4.2 EVALUATION OF FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
HATCHERY OPERATIONS

4.3 BASE COST ELEMENTS
Fixed costs
Variable costs
4.4 FINANCIAL COST AND CASH FLOW REQUIREMENTS
4,5 HATCHERIES TURNOVER COMPARED WITH GROWOUT FARMS
4.6 HOW AND WHAT TO PRODUCE
4.7 RISKS
4.8 INSURANCE

ANNEXES

GLOSSARY

100
100
100
101
103
104
104
104
105

107

147






	Manual on Hatchery Production of Seabass and Gilthead Seabream Vol. 2
	Preparation of this document
	Abstract
	Contents

	Part 1 - Hatchery design and construction
	Part 2 - Engineering
	Part 3 - Equipment
	Part 4 - Financial aspects
	Annexes
	Glossary
	Back cover
	Download full zipped file ( 8.7 Mb)



