

Manual on Hatchery Production of Seabass and Gilthead Seabream

Volume 2

by

Alessandro Moretti

Maricoltura di Rosignano Solvay Srl Via Pietro Gigli, Loc. Lillatro 57013 Rosignano Solvay Livorno, Italy

Mario Pedini Fernandez-Criado

FAO/World Bank Cooperative Programme Rome, Italy

René Vetillart

Rue du Pontil 9 34560 Montbazin France The designations employed and the presentation of material in this information product do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations concerning the legal or development status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

ISBN 92-5-1053004-9

All rights reserved. Reproduction and dissemination of material in this information product for educational or other non-commercial purposes are authorized without any prior written permission from the copyright holders provided the source is fully acknowledged. Reproduction of material in this information product for resale or other commercial purposes is prohibited without written permission of the copyright holders. Applications for such permission should be addressed to the Chief, Publishing Management Service, Information Division, FAO, Viale delle Terme di Caracalla, 00100 Rome, Italy or by e-mail to copyright@fao.org

© FAO 2005

PREPARATION OF THIS DOCUMENT

This is the second and final volume of a manual on hatchery production of seabass and gilthead seabream. It is part of the programme of publication of the Inland Water Resources and Aquaculture Service (FIRI). The manual has been written based on the direct experience of technicians and managers of commercial hatcheries operating in the Mediterranean. It is intended to assist both technicians entering this field as well as investors interested in evaluating the complexity of hatchery production of seabass and gilthead seabream.

The manual has been prepared by the authors under the overall support and supervision of FIRI and direct technical coordination of Mario Pedini, Aquaculture and Fisheries Development Officer of the FAO/World Bank Cooperative Programme. Numerous colleagues have collaborated, contributing comments to sections of the manual, and ideas and assistance for its finalization. The contribution to this volume of Brigide Loix, STM Aquatrade Srl, Lamar Srl Udine, Licinio Corbari, Maribrin Srl, Massimo Caggiano, Panittica Pugliese Spa, are greatly appreciated. The assistance in the editorial work and final presentation and graphics given by José Luis Castilla, Alessandro Lovatelli, André Coche, Patrizia Ravegnani and Emanuela d'Antoni has also been invaluable.

Moretti, A.; Pedini Fernandez-Criado, M.; Vetillart, R. Manual on hatchery production of seabass and gilthead seabream. Volume 2. Rome, FAO. 2005. 152 p.

ABSTRACT

Seabass and gilthead seabream are the two marine fish species which have characterized the development of marine aquaculture in the Mediterranean basin over the last three decades. The substantial increase in production levels of these two species, initially of very high value, has been possible thanks to the progressive improvement of the technologies involved in the production of fry in hatcheries. As a result of this technological progress, more than one hundred hatcheries have been built in the Mediterranean basin, working on these and other similar species. At present the farmed production of these two species derived from hatchery produced fry is far greater than the supply coming from capture fisheries.

The development of these techniques, based originally on Japanese hatchery techniques, has followed its own evolution and has resulted in what could be called a Mediterranean hatchery technology that is still evolving to provide higher quality animals and to reduce the costs of production. This is a dynamic sector but it has reached a level of maturity which merits the production of a manual for hatchery personnel that could be of interest in other parts of the world. The preparation of the manual has taken several years, and due to recent developments has led to substantial revisions of sections. The manual is not intended to be a final word in hatchery design and operation but rather a publication to document how the industry works. The authors have preferred to include proven procedures and designs rather than to orient this publication to research hatcheries that are not yet the standard of the sector.

The manual has been divided in two volumes. The first one was finalized in 2000, and covered historical background, biology and life history of the two species, especially hatchery production procedures. This second volume is divided in four parts. In the first, it tries to cover the aspects related to hatchery design and construction, from site selection to hatchery layout, and description of the various sections of a commercial hatchery. The second part covers engineering aspects related to the calculation and design of seawater intakes, pumping stations, hydraulic circuits, and pumping systems. The third part deals with equipment in the hatcheries such as tanks, filters, water sterilizers, water aeration and oxygenation, temperature control, and auxiliary equipment. The last part covers financial aspects. This section, rather than explaining the way to calculate cash flows, tries to highlight aspects that managers and investors should consider when entering this business. Volume two also includes a series of technical annexes, and a glossary of scientific and technical terms used in the two volumes.

CONTENTS

_	5-	-
Δ	H I	

HATCHERY DESIGN AND C	CONSTRUCTION	V
-----------------------	--------------	---

1.1	CALCULATING THE SIZE OF A HATCHERY	1
1.2	SITE SELECTION CRITERIA	2
1.3	ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS Sea conditions Meteorological factors Site related factors	2 3 3
1.4	SOCIO-ECONOMIC ASPECTS	4
1.5	EXISTING FACILITIES	5
1.6	HATCHERY LAYOUT	6
1.7	BROODSTOCK UNIT Calculating the size of the stocking facilities Outdoor facilities Indoor facilities Spawning tanks Water circuit Lights Aeration system Overwintering facilities Conditioning facilities	6 8 9 10 11 11 11 12 12
1.8	LIVE FOOD UNIT	12
1.9	PURE STRAIN AND UP-SCALE CULTURE ROOM Support systems Equipment	13 14 14
1.10	INTERMEDIATE ALGAE AND ROTIFER BAG CULTURE ROOM Bags and stands Support systems Equipment Space requirement calculations	15 15 16 16
1.11	ROTIFER CULTURE AND ENRICHMENT Production facilities Support systems Equipment Space requirement calculation	16 17 17 18 18
1.12	BRINE SHRIMP PRODUCTION AND ENRICHMENT Production facilities Support systems Equipment Space requirement calculation	18 18 19 19 20

1.13	Production facilities Support systems Space requirements	21 22 23 24
1.14	WEANING UNIT Production facilities Support systems Space requirement calculations	25 25 26 26
1.15	SUPPORT UNITS Pumping station Seawater wells Pumping stations to hatchery connection and wastewater treatment Boiler room Electricity generator room Workshop Feed store Hatchery laboratory Cleaning areas Offices	26 27 27 28 29 29 30 30 30
1.16	GENERAL RELATIONSHIPS AMONG UNITS AND SYSTEMS	3 1
	RT 2	
ENG	INEERING	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	33
2.2	SEAWATER SUPPLY, DISTRIBUTION AND DRAINAGE SYSTEMS	33
2.3	SEAWATER INTAKE	34
		34
	Sandy coastline with a low gradient	
		35 38
2.4	Sandy coastline with a low gradient Seawater intake on a rocky coast	35
2.4	Sandy coastline with a low gradient Seawater intake on a rocky coast Seawater intake placed inside a natural or artificial enclosure DESIGNING WATER INTAKES Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a sandy coast	35 36 39 39
2.4	Sandy coastline with a low gradient Seawater intake on a rocky coast Seawater intake placed inside a natural or artificial enclosure DESIGNING WATER INTAKES Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a sandy coast Calculation and design of structures against sea storms	35 38 39 39 41
2.4	Sandy coastline with a low gradient Seawater intake on a rocky coast Seawater intake placed inside a natural or artificial enclosure DESIGNING WATER INTAKES Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a sandy coast	35 36 39 39
2.4	Sandy coastline with a low gradient Seawater intake on a rocky coast Seawater intake placed inside a natural or artificial enclosure DESIGNING WATER INTAKES Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a sandy coast Calculation and design of structures against sea storms Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a rocky coast	35 38 39 41 42
	Sandy coastline with a low gradient Seawater intake on a rocky coast Seawater intake placed inside a natural or artificial enclosure DESIGNING WATER INTAKES Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a sandy coast Calculation and design of structures against sea storms Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a rocky coast Hydraulic section of seawater intakes	35 38 39 41 42 42
2.5	Sandy coastline with a low gradient Seawater intake on a rocky coast Seawater intake placed inside a natural or artificial enclosure DESIGNING WATER INTAKES Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a sandy coast Calculation and design of structures against sea storms Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a rocky coast Hydraulic section of seawater intakes CONSIDERATIONS ON THE CHOICE OF WATER INTAKE MAIN PUMPING STATION "Dry" pumping station	35 38 39 41 42 42 43
2.5	Sandy coastline with a low gradient Seawater intake on a rocky coast Seawater intake placed inside a natural or artificial enclosure DESIGNING WATER INTAKES Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a sandy coast Calculation and design of structures against sea storms Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a rocky coast Hydraulic section of seawater intakes CONSIDERATIONS ON THE CHOICE OF WATER INTAKE MAIN PUMPING STATION	35 38 39 41 42 42 43
2.5	Sandy coastline with a low gradient Seawater intake on a rocky coast Seawater intake placed inside a natural or artificial enclosure DESIGNING WATER INTAKES Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a sandy coast Calculation and design of structures against sea storms Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a rocky coast Hydraulic section of seawater intakes CONSIDERATIONS ON THE CHOICE OF WATER INTAKE MAIN PUMPING STATION "Dry" pumping station	35 38 39 41 42 42 43
2.5 2.6	Sandy coastline with a low gradient Seawater intake on a rocky coast Seawater intake placed inside a natural or artificial enclosure DESIGNING WATER INTAKES Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a sandy coast Calculation and design of structures against sea storms Geometry and structure of seawater intakes on a rocky coast Hydraulic section of seawater intakes CONSIDERATIONS ON THE CHOICE OF WATER INTAKE MAIN PUMPING STATION "Dry" pumping station "Wet" pumping station	35 38 39 41 42 42 43 44 46

2.8	CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE CHOICE OF THE PUMPING STATION Type of pump set	48 48
2.9	SEAWATER WELLS Flow estimation	49 50
2.10	PIPELINES AND CANALS Feeding the main pumping station Connecting the main and secondary pumping stations Distributing water in the hatchery Draining water from the hatchery	51 51 52 52 52
2.11	DESIGN OF PIPELINES, OUTLETS AND CANALS Design of a pipeline working under pressure Overflow outlets Canals and gutters	52 53 54 54
2.12	DESIGN OF HATCHERY HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS: EXAMPLES OF CALCULATIONS Water inlet system Description Circuit A Circuit B Circuit C Calculation Circuit A Circuit B Circuit C Water outlet system Description Calculation Main gutter as a triangular ditch in the ground (Bazin formula) Main gutter as a rectangular channel in concrete (Bazin formula) Main gutter as a round concrete pipe (Manning-Strickler formula)	55 55 55 56 56 56 57 57 58 59 59 60 60 61
2.13	PUMPS Types of electrical pumps Turbine pumps Information requirements for the design of a pumping system	62 62 63
2.14	DESIGNING THE PUMPING SYSTEM Calculation of the pumping system Power absorbed	66 66 67
2.15	CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE CHOICE OF A PUMPING SYSTEM Choice of pump category Choice of pump type Choice of number of pump sets	67 67 67

PART 3

EQUIPMENT

3.1	TANKS	69
3.2	FILTERS Mechanical filters Types of mechanical filters Biological filters How to calculate a biological filter Chemical filters	70 70 71 72 76 78
3.3	SETTLEMENT TANKS AND OTHER SETTLEMENT DEVICES Settlement tanks Cyclonic and laminar sedimentation chambers	79 79 80
3.4	WATER STERILISERS UV lamps Which type of UV lamps to choose Selection of UV sterilisers	81 81 82 84
3.5	OXYGENATORS AND AERATORS Increasing disolved oxygen content of water Improving oxygen transfer into water Air and oxygen diffusers Injection of pure oxygen using a submersible pump Injection of oxygen into a pipeline Pressurized mixers Estimating oxygen requirements in tanks	84 84 85 86 86 87 87
3.6	OXYGEN MONITORING AND REGULATING SYSTEM Control systems Measuring dissolved oxygen Oxygen supply management	89 89 89
3.7	WATER TEMPERATURE CONDITIONING	90
3.8	AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT FOR FRY MANAGEMENT	91
	RT 4 ANCIAL ASPECTS	
4.1	INVESTING IN A HATCHERY Project design Structure and construction typologies Timing and production Economies of scale and modular design Depreciation Points to consider for financing of a hatchery Investments and maintenance	95 96 97 97 98 99

4.2	EVALUATION OF FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR HATCHERY OPERATIONS	100
4.3	BASE COST ELEMENTS Fixed costs Variable costs	100 100 101
4.4	FINANCIAL COST AND CASH FLOW REQUIREMENTS	103
4.5	HATCHERIES TURNOVER COMPARED WITH GROWOUT FARMS	104
4.6	HOW AND WHAT TO PRODUCE	104
4.7	RISKS	104
4.8	INSURANCE	105
ANNEXES		107
GLO	DSSARY	147

